
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 5th March, 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Akhtar - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Collins - Horsforth; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

K Brooks - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

T Smith - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 6 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 February 2020. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing updating members on progress 
following the recommendations of the Board’s 
Working Group in September 2018. 
 

11 - 
38 

8   
 

  REDUCING REPEAT CUSTOMER CONTACT - 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment which updates 
members on progress against the 
recommendations that emerged from the 2016/17 
Inquiry by the then Citizens and Communities 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

39 - 
52 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY HUBS UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive an update report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment as to the progress 
and development of Community Hubs. 
 

53 - 
64 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

65 - 
92 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
16 April 2020 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
members at 10am). 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland, 
N Sharpe, K Brooks and T Smith 

 
78 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

79 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

80 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

82 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

83 Minutes - 9 January 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 9th January 2020, be 
approved as an accurate record, subject to a minor change to minute 67 to 
read: 
 

 Councillor Jenkins attended as a substitute for Councillor P Gruen. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 71 – Referral to Scrutiny: River Cleanliness. Members heard that an 
update would be provided at the Scrutiny Board meeting (Environment, 
Housing and Communities) to be held 5th March 2020, on the outcome of the 
multi-partner session. Additionally, the Board were informed that the Scrutiny 
Advisor would be providing Members with a copy of the response to the 
previous deputation. 
 

84 Fuel Poverty Update  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

 

Agenda items 7 – Fuel Poverty Update, 8 – Energy Efficiency in Council 
Housing Stock and 9 - Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector (PRS), 
were considered together by the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and 
Communities). 
 
The reports of the Sustainable Energy and Air Quality Team, and the Director 
of Resources and Housing, provided Members with information regarding the 
approach taken in Leeds to alleviate fuel poverty and promote affordable 
warmth, the energy efficiency activity undertaken with council housing stock, 
and the Council’s approach in supporting carbon reduction in the private 
rented sector. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

o Cllr Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing 
o Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing 
o Rob Curtis, Programme Officer, Resources and Housing 
o George Munson, Senior Project Manager, Resources and Housing 
o Nahim Ruhi-Khan, Head of Strategy and Investment 
o Mark Ireland, Service Manager, Private Sector Housing 

 
The officers in attendance each provided Members with a presentation 
highlighting the follo
[...]
tor in partnership with Leeds City Council 

 The Shakespeare Court, Grange and Towers programme – external 
wall insulation in the high rise blocks has been completed 

 The exploration of various new innovative projects such as Air Source 
Heat Pumps, Fitting the Future and Priority Neighbourhoods 

 Ground Source Heat Pumps 

 The upcoming challenges with inter-war estates, 1960’s built high-rise 
and non-traditional properties in regard to investment 

 Considerations for priority areas to deliver the ambition for the capital 
investment programme. 

 
Members’ discussed a number of matters including: 
 

 A request for the revised presentation to be distributed to Members of 
the Board, to include the additional slide on the private rented sector. 

 Members discussed in detail their support of the Executive Member for 
Communities, in suggesting to arrange a cross visit to Government with 
the intention of lobbying ministers about investment incentives, 
regulation/legislation changes, and innovative solutions to deliver 
improved energy efficiency across different housing sectors. Members 
heard about work that had been undertaken with the Heat Network 
Delivery potentially formed a source of evidence to take to central 
government. The Director of Resources and Housing re-iterated the 
existing strong case studies with Cross Green and Holbeck, and the 
need to make financial cases around problematic areas. The Scrutiny 
Board supported this and were keen for officers to look into the ‘Leeds 
specific asks’. 

 Clarity was sought about whether it was possible to enforce Selective 
Licensing in order to specify standards for owner occupier housing. 
Members heard the Government had been looking at a SAP rating C 
by 2030, but this was yet to be considered. 

 Particular reference was made to the idea of focusing on insulating 
homes in an attempt to reduce the carbon footprint, as an alternate 
method to heating homes. Additionally, it was acknowledged that the 
apprentice levy could be factored in to growing in-house expertise. 

 In responding to a query in regard to the Decent Home Standards, the 
Director of Resources and Housing explained that council housing had 
achieved the Decency Standard in 2012, with council stock having a 
thermal efficiency SAP rating D, and therefore reached the limit. The 
Executive Member for Communities added that the Standard was 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

 

outdated, and suggested that this form part of one of the ‘asks’ from 
the Local Authority.  

 Clarity was sought on the considerations of using hydrogen as an 
alternative method of gas. Officers explained that a grant had been 
obtained for safety testing purposes as part of an exploratory third 
party pilot that could involve Leeds in its initial roll out, but the decision 
by Government had not yet been confirmed. 

 Additional information was sought on plans for insulating public 
buildings. Members were informed that the Asset Management 
Strategy would look to reduce buildings by 20%, and the options 
available in terms of better energy performance for historic buildings. 

 
The Chair expressed that good work had been undertaken, and welcomed the 
innovative ideas and thanked officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the contents of the reports; 
b) Noted the challenges Leeds faces as well as the approach taken in 

Leeds to alleviate fuel poverty and to promote affordable warmth, the 
activity undertaken with council housing stock, and the Board 
welcomed the approach in supporting carbon reduction in the private 
rented sector; 

c) Requested that the information provided during discussions be 
actioned; 

d) Requested that the successor Scrutiny Board be minded to schedule a 
space on the work programme in the 2020/21 municipal year, and that 
an update on the progress be received.  

 
Councillor Collins arrived at 11am, during discussion of this item. 
 
Councillor Bentley vacated at 11:30am, during discussion of this item. 
 

85 Energy Efficiency In Council Housing Stock  
 

The item was considered alongside agenda item 7 – Fuel Poverty Update, 
and agenda item 9 – Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector. Minute 
No. 84 refers. 
 

86 Carbon Reduction in the Private Rented Sector  
 

The item was considered alongside agenda item 7 – Fuel Poverty Update, 
and agenda item 8 – Energy Efficiency in Council Housing Stock. Minute No. 
84 refers. 
 

87 Work Schedule  
 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s schedule for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. Copies of the Board’s work schedule and the minutes 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th March, 2020 

 

of the Executive Board meeting held 7th January 2020 were appended to the 
submitted report. 
 
Members discussed the items on the upcoming work schedule, regarding 
working groups on the following: 

 Disposal of Green Spaces 27th January – Members were informed that 
an update following the meeting would be provided in due course; 

 Car Parking Policy 17th February 12:30 – 14:00; 

 Community Impact of Nuisance Fireworks 9th March 10am – 12:pm. 
Additionally, Members were informed that the working group had 
received an interest to attend from various partners. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) Noted the matters outlined in the report 
b) Noted the Executive Board minutes 
c) Agreed the overall work schedule 

 
88 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 5th 
March 2020 at 10.00 p.m. 
 
(The meeting closed at 12:05) 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Helen Jackson & Adam Crampton   

Tel: 07712 216439 / 07562 439406 

 

Report of Chief Officer Housing 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Date: 5 March 2020 

Subject: Housing: Performance relating to Responsive Repairs and Voids 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

a. Further to the implementation of a Scrutiny Working Group in September 2018, as 
requested by this Environment, Housing and Communities (EC&H) Board, further 
analysis and investigation has been carried out to interrogate the performance of 
the Housing Responsive Repairs services provided across the city by Mears and 
Leeds Building Services. The current contractual arrangements have been in place 
following a competitive procurement process in 2011.  

b. Performance is currently reported and managed against the following contractual 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Housing Responsive Repairs and Voids: 

Responsive Repairs 

 RR1 Same Day Fix (including Adapts) 

 RR2 Repairs Completed Within Target (including Adapts) 

 RR3 Appointments Kept 

 RR6 Customer Satisfaction (The service provided by the workers who carried 
out the repair) 

Voids (Empty Properties) 

 EP1 Completions within 15 days (construction / refurbishment works) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 Performance is also reported against an internal indicator (non contractual), 
BV212 “Voids Overall Turnaround Time”, which includes activity around 
allocating and securing a letting. 

c. This report provides an overview of how the delivery of these services has 
performed across the city since 2018 (when the in
[...]
(circa 31,000 properties) in 2021. 

2.5 This report provides an overview of how the delivery of these services has 
performed across the city since 2018 (when the in-depth working group review was 
requested) up to present date, including relevant activity undertaken to improve 
performance and deliver continuous improvement. 

2.6 The performance of both Mears (South and West of the city) and LBS (East of the 
city) is being closely monitored and managed to ensure standards are improved or 
maintained across the city from 2021 as the services in the South are transferred 
into LBS and are re-procured in the West.  

Page 13



3. Main issues 

3.1 Performance is reported and managed against the following contractual Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Housing Responsive Repairs and Voids: 

Responsive Repairs 

 RR1 Same Day Fix (including Adapts) 

 RR2 Repairs Completed Within Target (including Adapts) 

 RR3 Appointments Kept 

 RR6 Customer Satisfaction (The service provided by the workers who 
carried out the repair) 

Voids (Empty Properties) 

 EP1 Completions within 15 days (construction / refurbishment works) 

 Performance is also reported against an internal indicator (non contractual), 
BV212 “Voids Overall Turnaround Time”, which includes activity around 
allocating and securing a letting. 

 

3.2 Historic data: Overview of LBS and Mears - June 2018 to December 2019 

3.2.1 Graph 1: RR1- same day fix: Demonstrates an improvement on average 
across the city and consistently above target. LBS are performing better than the 
external contracts, which is interpreted to be a positive in terms of LBS’ increasing 
service area. 

 

Page 14



3.2.2 Graph 2: RR2 – repairs completed within target: Graph two shows a 
general improvement on average across the city, moving towards the target of 99%.  

LBS has made substantial progress  in the period (June 2018 achieved 85%, and 
November 2019 achieved 93%) and actions are being implemented to continue this 
trend – these include restructuring the planning team to ensure that operational 
planning becomes more efficient and alterations to the ICT system to ensure more 
dynamic scheduling in geographical areas. These positive trends show great 
potential and need to continue to ensure that service improvements are 
experienced by the tenants. 

 

 

3.2.3 Graph 3: RR3 – appointments kept: The results for the external contract 
remain static just below the target and LBS were improving steadily towards the 
target. LBS appointment results are not currently available for RR3 (appointments 
kept) due to IT issues. However a manual workaround is being implemented so 
accurate figures can be reported.  

 

 

 

 

Page 15



3.2.4 Graph 4: RR6 – Customer Satisfaction: Customer Satisfaction is currently 
above target for all Contracts. It has improved on average across the city and is 
consistently about the target.  

Actions being taken to try and embed continuous improvement for LBS. Further 
developments to on way text system, so that the tenant can text back instead of 
calling and is reminded of the appointment. Further developments have been made 
to the Total Optimize system (the dynamic workforce scheduling tool), which 
promotes itself as increasing staff productivity, reducing travel costs and times and 
increased KPI’s, including Customer Satisfaction.   

 

 

 

3.2.5 Graph 5: EP1 – Turnaround of works on void properties within 15 days 

Performance against this target is clearly outside our expectations and 
requirements. In order to address this, a complete review of the whole voids and 
lettings process is underway, and a dedicated Task and Finish Group has been 
established to identify where immediate and longer-term improvements can be 
made. 

Mears S performance has remained static around the target for the reporting period, 
whilst Mears W average days in void has increased since summer 2019.  

On average LBS performance is generally improving
[...]
 Proposing and recommending new freedoms that would allow the benefits of a more 

commercial approach to be realised 

 

• Deposit based upon six weeks rent, inventory at check in and check out, two months’ 

notice requirement, tenant responsible for professional clean at the end of the tenancy 

and for all costs that are not fair wear and tear 

 

Page 32



11 
 

• Whole life’ approach to material selection that considers long term maintenance and 

repair arrangements 

 

• Fully integrated IT systems covering all aspects of management and maintenance 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 2 

Scrutiny Working Group – Environment, Housing and Communities  

Housing Repairs – 26 September 2018 

In attendance  

Cllr Barry Anderson 
Cllr Ann Blackburn 
Cllr Dawn Collins 
Cllr Peter Gruen 
Cllr Paul Truswell 
 
Officers in attendance 

Neil Evans - Director of Resources & Housing 
Rob Goor - Responsive Repairs Service Manager 
Simon Costigan - Chief Officer, Property & Contracts 
Sandra Pentelow - Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Helen Gray - Governance & Scrutiny Officer 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors P Grahame and A Khan 
 
Purpose of the working group  
 
1.1 At the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) meeting held 28th 

June 2018, some Members raised concerns regarding housing repairs services, 
responsiveness and outcomes; and contracted services provided by MEARS. The 
Board established a Scrutiny Working Group to consider the performance of both 
Mears and Leeds Building Services and provide comments or recommendations if 
necessary.  
 

1.2 Supporting documents provided to the working group included  

 Report providing a summary of the existing repair arrangements 

 Key Performance Indicator Data, September 2017 – July 2018 for Leeds 
Building Services / Mears Repairs 

 

Background 

1.3 The existing repair arrangements in place across the City were initially introduced 
following a
[...]
 Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from 
publication on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
so designated as follows:- 
 
(a) That Appendix 2 to the report entitled, ‘Delivering the East of Otley 

Relief Road and Housing Allocation’, referred to in Minute No. 140 be 
designated as being exempt from publication in accordance with 
paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that Appendix 2 contains information that sets out 
the principles of a Collaboration Agreement between the Council and 
developers which is yet to be fully agreed and contains information that 
is commercially sensitive, which relates to the financial or business 
affairs of third parties. It is therefore considered that it is in the public 
interest for this element of the report to be designated as being exempt 
from publication on the grounds as detailed above.  
 

138 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting. 
 

139 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th January 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE, TRANSPORT AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
 

140 Delivering the East of Otley Relief Road and Housing Allocation  
Further to the Minute No. 18, 26th June 2019, the Director of City 
Development submitted a report providing an update on the positive progress 
which had been made on the various strands of the East of Otley 
development pro
[...]
a Plans Panel. 
Members considered an example of member comments regarding a site in Armley not appearing 
to have influenced the final shape of a development, despite ward members’ support being 
stated as conditional upon specific community obligations being met given it required a loss of 
green space. It was agreed that officers should explore whether ward member comments can be 
included in Plans Panel reports.   

 
Inner City Areas 
 
14. Members raised particular concern about the loss of small green spaces in inner city areas where 

overall access to green space is limited. The role of green space in promoting health and 
wellbeing was discussed.   

 
15. Officers were asked to explore a proactive new policy whereby small green spaces in the inner 

city can be used to provide a local benefit, for example by planting.  
 
Maintenance of Small Green Spaces 
 
16. Members queried the approach to small areas of land which residents wish to maintain to a 

higher standard than will be achieved via a standard Council service. The logistical arrangements 

Page 91



 

4 
 

for maintaining planted sites on an ongoing basis were discussed. The increasing costs of 
maintenance were highlighted as a consideration particularly in the case of maturing trees.  
  

17. Members were advised that plans are being developed for planting sites as part of the Asset 
Management Strategy review with Parks and Countryside providing a commitment to initial 
maintenance.   

 
18. The impact of maturing trees on housing was noted and the need for long-term planning of 

planting within or near new developments discussed.  

Page 92


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 6 February 2020
	7 Housing Repairs Update Report
	Appendix 1 Chartered Institute of Housing Working Together to Rethink Repairs and Maintenance.
	Appendix 2 Housing Repairs WG 260918 Summary

	8 Reducing Repeat Customer Contact - Recommendation Tracking
	9 Community Hubs Update Report
	10 Work Schedule
	Appendix 1 200305 EHC 

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2020 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, A Blackburn, 
D Collins, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland, 
N Sharpe, K Brooks, T Smith and 
R Grahame 

 
 

89 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

90 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

91 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

92 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

93 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors A Gabriel, J Bentley and P 
Grahame. Councillor R Grahame was in attendance as substitute. 
 

94 Minutes - 6 February 2020  
 

Matters arising 
 
Minute 83 – Minutes of previous meeting. The Chair noted that further 
discussions had taken place prior to the meeting with Councillor A Lamb and 
relevant officers in regards to river cleanliness. The Board felt that the matter 
required further consideration, and therefore would recommend to the 
successor Board that an inquiry be conducted on a West Yorkshire basis. 
 
Minute 84 – Fuel Poverty Update. Members were advised that the 
Shakespeare Shakespeare Court, Grange and Towers external wall insulation 
programme had commenced, but was not yet complete. Therefore, it was 
requested that the minute be amended to reflect the current stage of 
construction.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2020 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 6 February 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record, subject to the amendment as set out above. 
 

95 Housing Repairs Update Report  
 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided an 
update on progress following the recommendations of the Board’s Working 
Group in September 2018. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer for Housing 
- Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management  
- Robert Goor, Responsive Repairs Service Manager 

 
The following documents were appended to the report: 
 

- Chartered Institute of Housing – Working Together to Rethink Repairs 
and Maintenance (Summary) 

- Scrutiny Working Group – Environment, Housing and Communities 
Housing Repairs meeting notes 26 September 2018 

 
The Head of Property Management and the Responsive Repairs Service 
Manager provided a PowerPoint presentation, including the following: 
 

 Progress against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Housing 
Responsive Repairs and Voids (RR&V), along with context to 
performance below target; 

 Update regarding the RR&V Delivery Strategy approved by Executive 
Board in October 2019, incorporating the focus on developing local 
plans to address local needs, and a complete review of the whole voids 
and lettings process; 

 Contribution to the carbon neutral target – rethinking repairs and 
driving environmentally friendly tenant behaviour, to also reduce fuel 
poverty. 

 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Introduction of more online self-service. As part of the ‘Rethinking 
Repairs’ project officers outlined an ambition to provide service users 
with an improved online self-service facility to book repairs at their 
convenience.  

 Reuse and recycling of unwanted items. Members requested an 
update on initiatives to reduce waste by reusing and recycling items left 
in homes at the end of tenancies, and were advised that the team were 
working closely with the third sector; 

 Appointments kept and customer journey. Members sought clarity 
regarding a target for improvement against the RR3 Appointments Kept 
KPI. The Board was informed that although measures were taken to 
ensure that such targets are met, the primary focus of the new strategy 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2020 

is to improve the whole customer journey, which will include redesign 
of the internal process in advance of appointments, to ensure that 
appointments are not only kept, but are also productive; 

 Flexibility around reporting repairs and appointment slots. It was 
suggested that support for reporting repairs be made available at 
community hubs across the city, particularly to assist residents with 
English as a second language. Members also noted that broad 
appointment slots up to a six hour period can have a negative impact 
on the most deprived communities in the city who are unable to work 
during this time; 

 30 day target for re-letting void properties. Members commented on the 
restricted efficiency of a 30 day target for re-letting void properties, and 
suggested that a shorter target would save Council funds and reduce 
waiting lists. However, they also noted the opportunity this time 
provides to deliver energy efficient measures such as improved 
insulation and low energy light bulbs.  

 Tenant contents insurance. In response to a query, Members were 
advised that the Council offers a contents insurance scheme for 
tenants, which is recommended at the outset of each tenancy. 

 Audit processes. Members were advised that 10% of repairs are made 
available for audit, and requested that the most recent audit report for 
RR&V be circulated following the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 
 

a) Noted the contents of the report and appendices, along with Members 
comments; 

b) Requested that details be circulated in relation to audit report for 
Responsive Repairs and Voids. 

 
96 Reducing Repeat Customer Contact - Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report that 
updated members on progress against the recommendations that emerged 
from the 2016/17 Inquiry by the then Citizens and Communities Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment 
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Contact and Welfare 
- Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management  
- Robert Goor, Responsive Repairs Service Manager 

 
The status of the remaining recommendations were agreed as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 2 (Achieved)  
 
Recommendation 3: 1 (Stop monitoring) 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2020 

Recommendation 4: 1 (Stop monitoring) 
 
Recommendation 5: 2 (Achieved)  
 
Recommendation 10: 2 (Achieved)  
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 
 
a)  Noted the contents of the report; 
b)  Agreed the position status of the recommendations as set out above; 
c)  Agreed to close the inquiry. 
 
Councillor D Collins left the meeting during discussion of this item at 11:50 
a.m. 
 

97 Community Hubs Update Report  
 

The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report that set out 
the progress and development of Community Hubs. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment 
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer for Customer Contact and Welfare 

 
The status of the remaining recommendations were agreed as follows: 
 
Recommendation 2: 2 (Achieved)  
 
Recommendation 3: 2 (Achieved) 
 
In relation to Recommendation 3, members relayed concerns raised by 
residents about the absence of suitable provision for private and confidential 
conversations to take place within mobile community hubs. The Chief Officer 
acknowledged the concerns at this early stage of implementation and assured 
Members that operational issues with the mobile provision would be carefully 
monitored going forward.  
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 
 
a)  Noted the contents of the report, along with Members comments; 
b)  Agreed the position status of the recommendations as set out above; 
c)  Agreed to close the inquiry. 
 

98 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s schedule for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year. Copies of the Board’s work schedule were appended 
to the report, as well as a note from the Joint Scrutiny Working Group held 27 



Final minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2020 

January 2020 and the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 12 
February 2020. 
 
With no scrutiny matters to be considered at the meeting scheduled for 16 
April 2020, the Chair confirmed the meeting was cancelled.  
 
Members were advised that the ‘Approach to the Disposal of Green Spaces’ 
formal scrutiny statement had been sent to the Director of City Development 
for clearance.  
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities):  
 

a) Noted the contents of the report and appendices; 
b) Noted that the formal scrutiny statement ‘Approach to the Disposal of 

Green Spaces’ would be circulated electronically to Members for 
approval in due course; 

c) Agreed for the meeting scheduled for 16 April 2020 to be cancelled.  
 

99 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

As per Minute 98, the meeting scheduled for 16 April 2020 will no longer take 
place. 
 
The Chair thanked Board Members for their attendance and contributions 
throughout the municipal year. The Chair also noted that Councillor P Gruen 
would not be returning to the Council following the election in May, and 
wished him well in his future endeavours.  
 
The meeting ended at 12:05 p.m. 
 


